# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			MERGER	
EFFECTIVE DATE:			12/20/2007	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
N			ame	Execution Date
DIGITALDECK, INC				12/20/2007
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	DIGITALDECK ACQUISITION CORP			
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Road			
Internal Address:	Suite 400			
City:	Wilmington			
State/Country:	DELAWARE			
Postal Code:	19808			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number				
Property Type			Number	
Patent Number: 724		72423 <sup>-</sup>	16	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fee Nearborn (007)000 4704				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone: 267-880-1720				
Email: dgrowe@techpats.com				
Correspondent Name: Carlineo, Spicer & Kee, LLC				
Address Line 1:       2003 South Easton Road         Address Line 2:       Suite 208				
Address Line 2:     Doylestown, PENNSYLVANIA 18901				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			RCL-035-1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Deborah Growe	
Total Attachments: 5 PATENT				

500737881

source=Assign1\_Cert of Merge#page1.tif source=Assign1\_Cert of Merge#page2.tif source=Assign1\_Cert of Merge#page3.tif source=Assign1\_Cert of Merge#page4.tif source=Assign1\_Cert of Merge#page5.tif

Herger



PAGE 1

# The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"DIGITALDECK, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "DIGITALDECK ACQUISITION CORP." UNDER THE NAME OF "DIGITALDECK ACQUISITION CORP.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2007, AT 4:42 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



4476202 8100M

071349788 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Varriet An

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State AUTHENTICATION: 6259408

DATE: 12-21-07

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 04:42 PM 12/20/2007 FILED 04:42 PM 12/20/2007 SRV 071349788 - 4476202 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

OF

# DIGITALDECK, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

#### INTO

#### DIGITALDECK ACQUISITION CORP. (a Delaware corporation)

#### Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

DigitalDeck Acquisition Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Corporation"),

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That it was organized pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, on the 18<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2007.

SECOND: That it owns more than 90% of each class of the outstanding shares of the stock of DigitalDeck, Inc., a corporation organized pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of January, 1999 (the "Subsidiary").

THIRD: That on December 19, 2007 its Board of Directors determined to merge the Subsidiary into the Corporation, and did adopt the following resolutions:

WHEREAS, the Corporation holds more than 90% of the outstanding shares of each class of the capital stock of DigitalDeck, Inc. (the "Subsidiary");

WHEREAS, the Subsidiary no longer engages in operating activities;

WHEREAS, the Subsidiary has considered several proposals for the purchase of the Subsidiary or substantially all of the assets of the Subsidiary; and

1377492v.1

WHEREAS, because none of the proposals value the Subsidiary in excess of the debt of the Subsidiary, the balance sheet of the Subsidiary shows no shareholders' equity.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Corporation deems it advisable and in the best interests of the Corporation to merge with the Subsidiary, with the Corporation being the surviving entity; and it is further

RESOLVED, that all of the estate, property, rights, privileges, powers and franchises of the Subsidiary be vested in and held and enjoyed by the Corporation as fully and entirely and without change or diminution as the same were before held and enjoyed by the Subsidiary in its name; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall assume all of the obligations of the Subsidiary; and it is further

RESOLVED, that each share of capital stock of the Subsidiary outstanding immediately prior to the effective time shall be cancelled; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the appropriate officers of the Corporation be, and each of them hereby individually is, authorized, empowered and directed, to execute and deliver, in the name of and on behalf of, the Corporation, a Certificate of Ownership and Merger of the Company with the Subsidiary in the form required by Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, with such changes therein as each such officer shall approve, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by his or her execution and delivery thereof, and to cause such Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware in accordance with Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the appropriate officers of the Corporation be, and each of them hereby individually is, authorized, empowered and directed, in the name of and on behalf of, the Corporation, to do and perform all such further acts and things, to execute and deliver such additional documents and instruments, and to make all such filings as he or she may, in his or her sole and absolute discretion, deem necessary or appropriate to carry out, comply with and effectuate the purposes and intent of the foregoing resolutions and the transactions contemplated thereby, and that the authority of each such officer to execute and deliver

, 1

any of such documents shall be conclusively evidenced by his or her execution and delivery thereof or his or her taking thereof.

FOURTH: That the proposed merger has been duly approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by the Corporation in accordance with Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

FIFTH: That the merger of the Corporation with the Subsidiary shall be effective as of the date and time the Certificate of Ownership and Merger is filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware.

SIXTH: Anything herein or elsewhere to the contrary notwithstanding, this merger may be amended or terminated and abandoned by the Board of Directors of the Corporation at any time prior to the date of filing the Certificate of Ownership and Merger with the Secretary of the State of Delaware.

\*\*\*\*

1377492v.1

, <sup>4</sup>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this Certificate of Ownership and Merger on behalf of the Corporation this 20th day of December, 2007.

## DIGITALDECK ACQUISITION CORP.

By:

Name: Harvey S. Gettleson Title: President

1377492v.1

PATENT REEL: 022012 FRAME: 0314

**RECORDED: 12/22/2008**